The effect of the changes in accounting policies described in note 2.1 (d) is to increase basic earnings
per common share in 2010 by 5.2 cents (5.1 cents on a fully diluted basis).

34.2   Dividends per common share

 2010 2009

US cents

per share
$000

US cents

per share
$000

Dividends declared and paid:

Final dividend in respect of the prior year 2.0 5,794 2.0 5,553

Interim dividend in respect of the current

year
2.0 5,797 2.0 5,564

 4.0 11,591 4.0 11,117

Dividends declared after the date of the

financial statements:

Final dividend in respect of the current

year
2.0 5,779 2.0 5,794

 Sagicor Financial Corporation 133

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor Financial Corporation
Year ended December 31, 2010 Amounts expressed in US $000

35.  OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The components of other comprehensive income (OCI) and the related income tax effects are as follows:

 2010  2009 (restated)

Group

OCI

before tax

Tax

Group

OCI

after tax

OCI  after tax

Attributable

to

shareholders

Group

OCI

before tax

Tax

Group

OCI

after tax

OCI  after tax

Attributable

to

shareholders

Fair value reserves – owner occupied property:

Unrealised gains / (losses) arising on revaluation 770 - 770 693  1,176 - 1,176 1,176

(Gains) / losses transferred to income on disposal - - - -  155 - 155 54

 770 - 770 693  1,331 - 1,331 1,230

Fair value reserves – available for sale assets:

Unrealised gains / (losses) arising on revaluation 65,122 (17,580) 47,542 33,514  53,409 (5,688) 47,721 38,788

(Gains) / losses transferred to income on disposal  (4,057) (388) (4,445) (4,680)  (634) (3,197) (3,831) (853)

 61,065 (17,968) 43,097 28,834  52,775 (8,885) 43,890 37,935

Fair value reserves – actuarial liabilities:

Net change in actuarial liabilities (15,041) 4,465 (10,576) (9,844)  (24,254) 7,148 (17,106) (16,264)

Fair value reserves – cash flow hedges:

Unrealised gains / (losses) arising on revaluation - - - -  (2,551) 850 (1,701) (1,011)

Retranslation of foreign currency operations 6,007 - 6,007 1,965  (12,996) - (12,996) (5,554)

Other items (309) - (309) -  (129) - (129) (129)

OCI for the year 52,492 (13,503) 38,989 21,648  14,176 (887) 13,289 16,207

 134 Sagicor Financial Corporation

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor Financial Corporation
Year ended December 31, 2010 Amounts expressed in US $000

 36.   CASH FLOWS

36.1   Operating activities

 2010 2009

Adjustments for non-cash items, interest and

dividends:

Interest and dividend income (248,881) (262,889)

Net investment gains (42,172) (32,346)

Net increase in actuarial liabilities 145,584 163,781

Interest expense and finance costs 94,366 117,710

Depreciation and amortisation 18,269 18,659

Increase in provision for unearned premiums 46,377 44,351

[…]

37.2   Ownership changes – Pan Caribbean Financial Services (PCFS)

Effective November 11, 2009, the Company sold its direct 33% interest in PCFS to Sagicor Life

Jamaica (SLJ) for cash consideration. The net disposal proceeds received by the Company amounted

to $28,451 giving rise to a net loss to shareholders booked in retained earnings of $11,363. The net

loss and other movements in equity are disclosed in the consolidated statement of equity.

As a consequence of the transaction the Group reduced its total interest in PCFS from 64% to 51%

and SLJ increased its total interest in PCFS from 53% to 86%.

38.   RESTATEMENTS

As set out in notes 2.13(a) and 13.2, the Group has changed its accounting policy for the recording of

changes in actuarial liabilities arising from fair value movements of assets which are recorded in other

comprehensive income. The change in accounting policy has been applied retroactively. The effect of

the change to the statements of equity, income and comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2009 are summarised in the following tables.

STATEMENT OF EQUITY
Previously

stated
Prior year

adjustment
Restated

Balance, January 1, 2009:

Shareholders’ equity - reserves (85,272) 12,695 (72,577)

Shareholders’ equity - retained earnings 274,870 (10,840) 264,030

Participating account 12,499 (1,855) 10,644

 202,097 - 202,097

Balance, December 31, 2009:

Shareholders’ equity - reserves (38,238) (4,371) (42,609)

Shareholders’ equity - retained earnings 296,927 5,504 302,431

Participating account 6,984 (1,133) 5,851

 265,673 - 265,673

38.   RESTATEMENTS (continued)

STATEMENT OF INCOME - 2009
Previously

stated
Prior year

adjustment
Restated

Income before taxes 82,635 24,254 106,889

Income taxes (12,184) (7,148) (19,332)

Net income  70,451 17,106 87,557

Net income attributed to:

Shareholders 50,502 16,344 66,846

Participating accounts (5,113) 762 (4,351)

Minority interest 25,062 - 25,062

 70,451 17,106 87,557

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME - 2009

Previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment

Restated

Net income 70,451 17,106 87,557

Other comprehensive income 30,395 (17,106) 13,289

Total comprehensive income  100,846 - 100,846

Total comprehensive income attributed
to:

Shareholders 83,775 (722) 83,053

Participating accounts (5,255) 722 (4,533)

Minority interest 22,326 - 22,326

 100,846 - 100,846

 Sagicor Financial Corporation 137

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor Financial Corporation
Year ended December 31, 2010 Amounts expressed in US $000

39.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

39.1   Commitments

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into commitments at the date of the financial

statements for which no provision has been made in these financial statements. Non-cancellable

commitments for loan disbursements, operating lease and rental payments are disclosed in note

41.2(a).

39.2   Contingent liabilities

Guarantee and financial facilities at the date of the financial statements for which no provision has

[…]

The Group’s property and casualty operations are not exposed to a significant degree of interest rate

risk, since the majority of its interest bearing instruments has short-term maturities.

The sensitivity of the Group’s principal operating subsidiaries engaged in banking, investment

management and other financial services are considered below.

41.   FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

  41.3 Interest rate risk (continued)

Pan Caribbean Financial Services Limited and its subsidiaries (PCFS)

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, on net income and total comprehensive income (TCI) of PCFS.

The sensitivity of income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on net income based on

the floating rate of financial assets and financial liabilities. The sensitivity of TCI is calculated by revaluing

fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates.  The

correlation of a number of variables will have an impact on market risk. It should be noted that

movements in these variables are non-linear and are assessed individually.

2010 2009

Change in

interest rate

Change in

interest rate

 JMD USD

Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI
 JMD USD

Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI

- 1% - 0.5% 1,841 10,112 - 8% - 3% 8,394   35,379

+ 2% + 0.5% (3,401) (14,974) + 2% + 1% (2,617)   (8,471)

41.4   Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations in exchange rates since its

financial assets and liabilities are denominated in a number of different currencies.

In order to manage the risk associated with movements in currency exchange rates, the Group seeks

to maintain investments and cash in each operating currency, which are sufficient to match liabilities

denominated in the same currency.  Exceptions are made to invest limited proportions in United

States dollar assets which are held to back liabilities in Caribbean currencies. Management considers